21-0526-PR11
May 26, 2021

REPORT ON THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND CHANGES TO CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

This report details the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount of
$74,386,764.01 the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed in
Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the Board's
Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all iabor, material and equipment required to construct new
schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the plans and
specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting documents
are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in accordance with section
7-2 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

This report also details changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the
amount of $1,503,617.45 as listed in the attached May Change Order Logs (e-Builder $1,407,411.12 and
PCM $96,206.33). These construction contract changes have been processed and are being submitted to
the Board for approval in accordance with section 7-13 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City
of Chicago, since they require an increased commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of
circumstances or conditions calling for immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference
with school sessions. '

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board’s Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital Improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital Improvement Program.

Budget classification: Fund — 412, 425, 427, 431, 435, 436, 437, 439, 485, 486, 487 & 488
will be used for all Change Orders (May Change Order Logs); Funding source for new
contracts is so indicated on Appendix A

Funding Source: Capital Funding



21-0526-PR11

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel necessary
to conduct those investigations.

Conflicts ~ The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of office.

Indebtedness — The Board’s Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-PO3), as amended from
time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board's Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-P0O2), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current fiscal
year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year budget(s).

Approved for Consideration: ) Approved:
DocuSigned by: DocuSigned by:
1 frwalde Fonera. Jamiee k. Jackson
Arnaldo Rivera Janice K. Jackson
Chief Operating Officer oS Chief Executive Officer
A3

Approved as to legal form:

DocuSigned by:
I W 7. WoMy_
033144CH

Joseph Moriarty
General Counsel




PopiA01g Bujpuny [PaIvE 6

SaAneniu] UISI] 19430 20] Boddng g
1Ens oljofiiod [Puoneanpg Joj Hoddng 7,
Sueydue) vav 9|

SPaaN [PIUESI AL0Ld S|
SUORIPUO) 10L12)X] PIILIOHII] ¥

SUORE(OIA 3pO) UL °E

OUEN_.—NEQU apo)Z|

Ko T

suoseay
10°79L'98E LS FrL

T 53 Atuay] 12 )pels Astanp g go siedas Aiwoseus paraey %L 0 %ES 0 120z 1202/15/8 1207/18/¢ 00000%90'T$ k) THISLLE Aig-fry IsAmIoN THISTT
L SH uuas g SH daug %L [ %S [] 1202 1z0z/52/8 1202/18/¢ O0TLYVIZS £ 6ZISLLE BTISLLE LIISLLE | Souolwm Aydmpy SH uuss sy 8419512
L *$3 Ae[) 40f AN[IDE] £QUINIO) IS 3 18 SWORISSET) %ET 0 %sT %81 1Zoz tzoz/1e/8 1z0z/5T/E 0099T#55ES EX) LETILLE ATTRAL equingo] @ Aer) 8-dIN-TZ
s H0M [0DU0) Sy pue siedal eI %8 %0E %0 ] 1202 1z0z/L1/21 1202/6/8 T06E0'ZE 0TS 29 £ZSLLE vy nfusg S-daH-1Z
5% A[eoH 3¢ pom %8 73 %0 [ 1202 ETE7) Y202/ L1/ 00'000'9L¥LS 29 SZZILLE‘ILLILLE qed A[eaH ‘uapIoy £-dIN-TZ

100103 SV PuT siEdal [EIfEY3aU § ST I SyS{UY Jouaiut
apedas pure ‘siedas Asuosewt pazotlres qusuroedal jooy

e “§3 SUMPPY ¥ WaNsAS paysas pire yueliduias aped ‘puoyeisdo %L 0 %EG ] 1202 120z/Le/s 1202/L1/€ 000LZTIT'LS kT GTTLLLE 1ZW EETEN 1-5vd-12
Afiay Buipiaoxd pue ‘pasabas se sapessdn/sidar pareosse .
ap1a0sd * wa3sAs Jouawarerdar/ayedar pue waSAS ULE(E 24t

8 S3Rwd 68T I %9E 0 1oz 1z0z/Lnfe 120z/08/E 00906'290'T$ Bl BLOVLLE 'SLEVLLE VLGVLE 3oy e 1IN T PR U S1dN-1Z
I59M 531 PR ‘ST uUag Je sapradda 10aixa pagenosse pue
apiaoxd ‘punosBieid mau e Juipnyur ‘sapesSdn aus souanxg

] “53 112N 12 $3PEASAN J0LI3I%9 Parerosse pue H%HOE o %ET %L 1202 1z0z/02/8 1202/z2/€ 00°000°0E9$ 29 GLITLLE'BLILLLE Ag-v NN ‘1983 TdN1T
ap1aazd ‘punoaAeid mou e Bupruy ‘sapeaSdnans Jouatxg
14 3 sa0) HLE 0 WLL %9 120z 120z/18/8 1202/1¢/€ 00LLB'BB6'6S 39 gavLLE SaEpussy 907
e suredan L1uosv patadre; pue anpnus ‘quawaitidal Jomy ¥ ATy
L “197u3) POOYPID Lpred YItA 31 10) % o k144 %6 102 1e0z/Lzfe Teoefzele 0000098528 » LLITLLE yed SFAUAPIA

15 Y165 "M TO0E 7 KUIDC] PISEI} MIU A UKL SWOOISSTD
314 Se Se3eds Ju asn 1oddns o3 papaau se syrasoaasdury

8 '3 SWeEppY Jt papadu st sapeaddn/siredal 10uaixa pagnasse %02 0 %TE 0 120z 1z0z/Lz/s 120z/L1/e 00'B1¥'082ZS » yZTILLE avovy sarcppy
opracad punazAed mou e Sujpniu; ‘sopeaddn axs toung

21-0526-PR11

8 'S3 RIOA1¢ SIBWI]3 J0LIANX2 PAEDOSSE %L ] %05 [] 1202 z0z/ezls 120z/1e/e 00 000vLES E VIB9LE Aag-uv CIEN
AT Loy Jana [epyRTe mou e Sujpnjug ‘sopeaddn ans Jonanxa

¥ "S53 ATed OOMION JE SAYSIUY A0UAIUY %L 0 %St 0 1202 1202/92/8 1202/81/¢ OULEBIEETS 99 IHIBILE e AL Mg poosioN
adas pue ‘saedas Aruaseor payaiies Juatuanidas Jooy

z 193ua) BUUICa] A|TEa i) AaU € 10) N0 PiIUG J0HIU) %L [ %BE ] 1202 1z0z/vz/8 Tz0z/8/€ 0U000'9LL2S 29 YZLIILE s3uplog 230 ISHD N 0ZLZ - PN

+ "§ SUT(04 77 $3 UOOUE)] 1€ SASIOY JOpTN} %L %91 %L %IZ 120z 1z0z/eys tz02/s/e 00°0000184$ » FLILLLE gy SHre[od “uonIEy £:304-12
apedas pue “ipeda Anuosea o198 Juamaoeidas Jooy *6TL99LE 0LBLLE BTLIILE

+ 53 UOSPF T ST NI I SHS[UY S0y %11 %00 %TT %52 1207 1zoe/zz/8 T202/v/€ 00'000'SIZSS E7) FIL99LEETLIOLE [T w0l Waq 9-408-1Z
pedau pue ‘sijedas Asuosew poratues Jurwareda jooy

¥ $3 JUIOYIMEH % ST WHIOR-IIUUDIS T SHSIUY J0LAU] oL, %2 %1 %8z 1202 1202/52/8 1202/217e 00000°LSEYS 75 BY9B9LE ‘LYIBILE Weq AUIOYIMEY ‘YHON-1IULPIS SA0¥-1Z
aredaa pire ‘sipedas xuosewt pataRre) quauiaseldal ooy

v 53 599poH 19 53 nouNg € saystuy Jouaguy %9E [] [ [l 1202 120z/0z/s 1zotfee/e 00'088'86¥'LS 79 9LITLLE SLITLLE 29pIpd sa3pay ‘woumg €-404-17
agedas pue ‘siedaa Kuosew paseBies ‘uawareida jooy

¥ S3 QUONMSPEA, T SOYSIUY douany %L [ %IE %6 1207 1z0z/0z/8 120z/61/¢€ 00008298 29 - wseuE Py quoMSPEAL Z-90¥-1T
aredaa pue ‘sxeday K1noseta pagaley Yuawaoeidal Jooy

¥ 53 WequIng 'g S3 WBNG 1 Sysiul) Jopatg %LT ] %6 %LL 120z tz0z/0z/8 1202/417€ 00000020% 2 90S9LLE OPTLLLE Wy wequng Wiy 1-308-12
fedos pue ‘iredas Arsosew pa1otles JIwareidad jooy )

1aloud SLLON GNV 3d0J5 LI3[0ud ROLLOY “INHLSY ¥VAA | (vd) JLVA NOLLTTIWOD GILVAIILLNY VA QIVMY QUMY QOHLIN # LIVEINOD UYOLIVHLNGD T00HDS @IVIDVd
o3 YIS IIVIINGD | IDVHINOD /a3dnous
SNOSVIY
8M v B 157 1202
Aepy

v xjpuaddy




21-0526-PR11

“sigalie U] preog sy} o} panodal Buiaq ale pue panoidde usaq aney siapo sbueyo Bumoijol sul

00'96¢°8$

pouad syl |ejol 3vafoad

00'96¢'8$

junouly obueqn

“SISUIIUOD
1sanbay jooyos ©FeI0)S WOl SINJLINL SAOWRI PUe 3BUNO| ,SI8yaes) 8y} Ul Jfelsul pue 8jesojol
pUB SPIBOq JO}IRW MBU 9A0WRI O] [eUa)eW pue Joqe| apiacsd 0} JOJOBIU0Y

apoy uoseay

uondiiasag 19pl0 apuey)

88°068°0.$ [44 00°'559°120°L$

1202/¥2/E0 0202/52/60
CELG69¢
"ON Od 219810 poAoIddy Jjeq shuey) Jo 3eq
2£E€S69¢

ANVJINOD NOILONYLSNOD LLITIOS FOUO0AO IHL

‘de} Jomas mau |[eJsul
01 joeJ) peodjiel Buiisixa SAGWAI 0 feusiewl pue Joge| spinotd 0} JOJOBIIUOD
SINOUBSID M3BU OU J0J JIP3Id pue sinoues|d Bujsixa Bunowsl apym punoy adid

%82°S 88°SYS'26¢ LS
01'680c$ :pouad siyL Jejo] 399foigd
G9¥56$ SUOHIPUOY) PaISA0ISI(]
SSYEL'TS SUOIIPUGY PAISA0ISI(]

Junowy abueq)

Ae[o jo uopeBysaaul 8y} apinosd o] [eudjeW pue Joge| apino.d o] Jojoe4uUe))

(Sn.1-12¥52-0202) SN.L NOSNIAILS 0202
jooy2s Alejuawaly UOSUAR)S I lejpY

120¢/v2IE0 1.¢02/1.0/€0

1202/€0/€0 0202/8L/ct

cZLevLie

3105 uoseay topdidsag 19pJQ abueyy

r'sLo‘ss € 00°9..°62¢$

‘sd9 Aq paisanbai se oM Jiys puoses

%2SL v LeLvees
00°S.9°L$ ipoliad sy L _muo._. joaload
00°6.9'L$ peoaliq Jeumo

Jjunowy abueqy

AQ palInNou; 109 [BUOIIPPE 10} [BUSJEW pue Joge| 9piacid 0} J0joe]uo)

3po) uoseay uondnosaq 19p10 bueyn

"ON Od 919%10 poroIddy 9eq 3bueyD jo ajed

TTLIVLIE
U] *SI0}9R1U0D VDY
A._._.w._‘momN.cNoﬁ 11S'NOSORIA 0202
fwapeay opse|oyos Aiejuswalg uosoug ja
1202/€0/€0 1202/9¢/10
89E¥rLE

“ON Od 2]9%I0 PoAoIddy ajeq sbueyd Jjo 91eq

%99} 00'v20'0LE$ 00°¥20°5$ z 00°000°50€$ 88e¥yV.iE
271 “SALVIOOSSY 2 NIST3IN "N'S ‘NIHOSVd "H4 .
(401~1601.5-0202) ¥DI SH TANIWITD 0202
[ooyas ybiH Awepesy Aunwuos) sjuswal) ouaqoy
unowy EYETYTe) junowy
joRIUOY JO 9% JejoL JoE1UOD PoSIAGY s19p1Q dbueys [ejo aBuey? 30 Joquiny Joe1u0D [euBUO 13quinN Od 3de10 Iopuap 10aloud jooyss

BoT 49piQ abueyn

1202/5/% uo uniHoday

1¢0c/1e/€0 03 1202/10/€0

| ebed wol) abuel 31242 |eaoudde Japro abueyo asay)

1202 Aey

wesbold juawenoidw| [yded

SICOUOS ’
e 1Y



21-0526-PR11

‘slealie ul preog su o1 papodal Bujaq ale pue ug.oanm ugaq aney siapio abueys Bumoljor syl

LTANA TN TA polad syl jejo 1 3aafoid
. JINPUOY PajejSs pUE SI0J09l8p
gee6L'ses suoplpuoy paianedsiq 183y 2Ie [EUCHIPPE J{BISUI O} [BUSIEwW PUB Joge] apinoLd 0} J0JDeRu0D 1202/62/€0 1202/61/20
£88€9.¢
junowy obuey 9p09) UOSETY ondii9saQg Japi0 abuey) °“ON Od 2]2ei0 poAcIddy ajeq abuey9H jo areq
%0201 §2°C6L'5¢% 92'26L'52$ i 00709.°252$ yv6lcle
ONI ‘DI¥LD3 13 ASILINOD
(sYd4-10122-0202) SY4 MuVd NOTTVAY 0202
jo0Yog Alejuswiajg jied Uuojeay
86°Lr1°1E% :poyiad siy] [ejo 3osloid
cg'9ze'es paloaIq JOUMO -Bupsixa ysjew 0} Jeliow ‘AJUOSew JOL93UI JO Uoljelo]sal
Joj Jepour [euolIppe apircld 0] [eyslew pue 1oge] apirosd o Jojoenuod 1202/62/€0 120¢/0LIZ0
G1'128'77¢ PRIl JBUMO o *speo doyde| Joj sjopno jeuonippe apinoid pue juawdinba
IpaWI-INW JOSUUOD pue |[ejsul 0} [eNajew pue Joge] apinoid 0} J0joeluc) 120¢/¥2/€0 0202/9L/24
LG02rLE
junouly abueyy 3poy uoseay uondiosaq 19pi0 obueyd “ON Od 219e10 ‘PeAcIddy 9jeq abueyd Jo aeq
%P9 18°82¥°€29% 18'8z9'2e$ L 00°008°585% 1502P L8
ANVJNOO NOILONYLSNOD ¥3 a3
(42I-1229$-0202) ¥D1 SH HOIL ANV 0202
jooydg YBiK [ed1uyaa) sue o Haqgly.
28°269°¢1$ :pouad siyl jejo] 3oafoig
191sdwinp pue wooq Jo sjejual juswdinbe pue ‘uiof Auosew
29°269'€L$ SUOIIPUOD paltanodsig  jo Bunuiodyony spinoud ‘Butdos suols yoelo Jiedas pue yojed *oug Aluosew

pajelols)sp soe|dal pue Jedal o] [eLsjew pue Joge| apinoid 0] J0JoBIJUOD 1202/€0/£0 1202/62/10
N 1806G.€
Junowly abueqy 3po) uoseay uoduaosaq 19pip 9buey) “ON Od 9I9ei0 parciddy s1eq SbueyH jo 9a1eq
%082} 28'269'CL$ 28°269'ClL$ 3 00°000°201$ 015699¢
m_w_:.._.zm> I._._Ewnz<w
(M1S-1£254-0202) ¥ LS SH-IDHOL HIV 0202
jooyag ybi Awapesy soi04 ny
junouwry SI9pI0 unowy

joenuUOY Jo % [Bj0 ),

JOBIIUOD PISIAaY $19p10 9bueyg [ej0L aBuey9 jo JoquinN ypenuog [eubug  PIWNN Od 2PEI0 10pUdA ya9foid [ooyds

Bo J19pa abueyn

1202/G/¥ uo uni poday
Z abed

wesboid Juswanoldwy enden

m_%%@ ; m
oGoouD P

1202/1.€/€0 01 L.202/10/€0
woly abue: s9joA3 [encidde Jsplo sbueyo asay |

Lzoz Ael



21-0526-PR11

‘s1gaLie u| preog o 0} papodal Butaq are pue panoidde uasq aaey sieplo afiueyo Buimolio] sl

9€°955°LL$

:pouiad siyl [ejo 3oafoid

9€'955°12$

"IPSIO 10} SWOO0IISaL
seale A[qUISSSE 3y} WOoJ) SI0J0318p 9jOWS pue Jeay Bulsixe anowal 0}

HOV - UOISSIWQO  PUB 90UBJUS LIBW M3U 0} Y- 91200[3] 0} JOJORIJUOYS) "SUOKEI0| POy JOop je
$I0}09]9p 9)OUWS ‘SLWO0IYSEM Ul SOOIASP [ENSIA ‘SUOIEIO0| SNOLIBA J8 $I0103)9p

ayoWs pue Jeay Jeuolippe apmoid o} jeuslew pue Joge| apioid o) JOJBNUOD 1202/£0/50 0202/08/2}L
¥8L1SIE
junowry abugqs 3po9 uoseay Tondiio59g 19pIi0 9bUBq) " “ON Od 9PEI0 PaAoddy ajeqd 3bueyH jo 95ed
%0862 95°995°L£$ 9£°955'1 28 } 00"L¥L'0vZS ze6v2L8
ONI O1M10313 AYMAVOXd
(SV4-1511£-0202) SV IMSNIWZOM 0202
Awapesy Aunwwos Aejuswelg MSuiWzoy SIRYD
00°056'S2$ :pouiad SIyL [ejo L 393[0id
00°90¥°G$ SUOHIPUOY) PAIGA0DSIQ “sifem Asosew sy Aejo
> Y Bunsixe sedal 0 pue Buguiodyon) Joj [elSTEW pUE JOqE] 9PINCId O] JOJOBIUCT 1202/62/€0 1202/£2120
96'LLs sonbos 10640 ‘uaa19s Buifjol Jooyds Bulsixe ay) 0} JEUNS WNLOYPNE U US3IIS
0019641 1SOMDRYI00WIS  \ Jobue) & [lessut pue apino:d 0 [euajew pue Joge] apioid 0} J09BIU0D 1202/62/E0 1202120720
00°€85°'8$ SUOIJIPUOY) PAIaA0ISI “SUE} JSNeUxs Joy
* Y 1inpuo2 1001 ajeledas mau apinoid o feusjew pue Joge| apiroid 0} J0}BIUCD 1.202/€0/€0 0202/€2/90
: £6152.8
Junouly abueqs 3P0y U0SEaY IoRdII5Sa0 19pi0 obUey) “ON Od 919810 paAcIddy 5jed 3bueyH 10 95ed
%sb's 00'Lb2'eL9'CS 00°110°06 14 g1 00°002°28¥°S$ £6152.e
“ONI “SHOLOVHINOD NI TTIN "H')
(40Y-1.829¥-0202) JOY SH ZUNHIS 020T
l100y2s yBiH zinyos pen
junowy SI12pIQ unowy

joequog jJo 9, |ejo L

1.202/G/% ‘uo uni poday

JOBIUOD PISIATY s19pi1Q 9bueyy jeroL afueyo jo JaquinN joesjU0D [eutblIQ

BoT J9piQ abueyn

120¢rie/e0 03 1202/10/€0

¢ abed woJ) abue. s3[042 [eaosdde 1apio abueyo assay

120Z Aely

JaquinN Qd 9[oe10

J0puap poaforg jooyss

weibold uawanosdu| euden




21-0526-PR11

*SIBANE U pJecg sY) 0} papodal Buieq aie pue paroidde uasq saey siapio abueys Bumoiio) syl

00'v28°1%-

:posad syl ejo 199foud

00°¥.8°L$-

junowy abueqd

*yiom jo 2doos 8y} Ul Pasn Jou J[NPOW [0JU0D

PRIBAC ISUMO e aurd Jopuaixe VN ‘SeOIAGp WIEJE 2.l JOJ JIPaID & apinoid 0} JOJORAUOD

3P0y UOSEY

Tond9saqg 19pi0 abueyy

%¥9°0- 00¥28°L$- 001814~ 1 08°8£8°262$
98'621°LE$ (pouad siyy, [ejo | Jasfoig

“biay
9 10.'PS SUONIPUOY) PSIBA0DSI] Ul SIONJU0D SARY 1onp pue Buidid mau a19ym J00]] pUOD3S 3Y} UO SWOOISSRID
SNOLIEA U] Sj§os Buijiao mau |jelsul 0 [esieWw pue Joge| apmold 0} J013e]jU0D)
i *spJeagjaued pajjejsui Ul sieq ssnq pue
siojonpuod Buipunosf mau Jeisul ‘spieoqoued b Buisixa o} seabyopms
ov'ces'els SUORIPUOY PaJaA0osI(] UjBW WOJ} SI0JONPUOD PUNoB mau [[ejsul pue apinold 0} J0JoBJU0D
. ‘jeued |e9143939]9 Ul S10iS Joyeslq Aldwa 1909 0} saje|d pue JINpuod DYAH
Bunsixa Joj yoddns Buiao apinoid 0] [euajew pue 10qe| apinc.d 0} J0J0BHUOD

-paalby se jusuiadeday Jodie) - a01oN aoueijduo) UON - -
00°SH0'P LS pajalIq JOUMO p v se } 109 ¥ O - 92UON 1j O UON - 1£000 -~ N149

Junowy abueyy

%0L°¢

jfeusjew pue Joge| apinosd 0] J0)oelU0D

3P0y uosesy

GondI959q 19pi0 abueqd

SV'662°veS°0LS s¥'662'9.2% 9l 00°000°851°01$

[APRATES
"ON Od 9[9810

2ETGLLE

1202/€0/€0 0202/9L/ 1L

poAciady 9jedq abuey) Jo ajed

*ONI ‘SASIIdYIINT riNd

{0Md-1125¥-0202) DMd ST ANIAVOV ODVIIHD 0202

119969¢
"ON Od 2[9e10

119969¢

[ooyss. Aiejuawialg Awapesy obieays

120¢/€0/€0 0202/01/80
1202/€0/€0 020¢/10/20
120¢/€0/€0 020¢/LLLE

poAoIddy s3eq abueqo Jo 9jeq

"ONI ‘ANVdINOD NOILOMYLISNOD H1Vd

(MOW-1£0£2-0202) YOI TTAHVA 0202
looyas Areyuswiag ape3 p sapeyd

JoenuUOD JO 9% [BJOL

120Z/S/p -uo unt Joday

Junowy
I0E1JU0D PISIAGY

sIapIO
obueys Jo Jaquny

junowy

s1ep10 9bueyo JejoL JoRIU0) [ewiBlUQ

BoT 1opaQ abueyn

1202/1€/€0 0} 1.202/10/€0

¥ obed woJ) sbues s3J0Ad jenocidde Japlio sbueyo asayy

1Z0Z AeiN

laquinN Od 8[9elQ

J0pUsp JLEI( ] jooyog

weiboud yuswanosdw jejden

SIOYDS | v



21-0526-PR11

*s1galle U] pieog dy} 0} pauodal Buieq are pue panoidde uaaq eaey siepio sbueyo Bumoljo) syl

*3U0JS YIIM 3|0y YUIS [[IPIOEQ puUB ‘4O [ney jelojew
‘au] Jomas Bunsixs jji pue des o} [eusjeW pue J0qe| 9pIAcid 0] JOJOBAQU0D
sjuswisnipe Buipelf pue uopiedo|

007.55°T$- :poudd siyl [eyo] 3oaloid
00'¥95°Z$ SUORIPUOD PIIBA0ISI(
00'1eLg$- SUORIPUOY PBJeA0ISI]

Junowry abueyn

Bunooy Buisixa 0} siels mau Buyeisus sy} Jo) sppeuo apinoid o} J0j0eU0D

3p0D uosedy

uonduasaq J9pi0 sbueyn

00°50.°81L$ S 00°008°220°}$

*lamod pue ejep oy saxoq jind uonisuel) pue ‘unpuod Jomod

%YLl 00°505°960°1$
S6°9.¥'61$ ipouad syl Jejo] 3a3fold
G6°9L¥'61$ pajoauq JeumQ

junouly abueqs

pue ejep |ead3uod o} Buyiad 0} Aem dn Aemaded 32euns apiaoLd 0} J0J0BHUOD
602 pUB g0 Wwool ul sa|qe} Jajndwod io} sa|oejdadal ejep pue Buum ismod
[eUOHIpPE [|BISUI PUB apino.d 0) [BUSJBW PUB Joqe| apiaoid 0} 10JoBUOD

3P0y uoseay uopdiasaq J9pio abueyn

85°6T9'v9% 61 SLPILLLYS

%0L'EL £1°€6¢'925$
00052°61$ pouad syl [ejo] 30aloid
co..omhm 1$ afuey) apo)H Hwiad

Junowy abueqH

-1sanbai 06eo1yd Jo AyD Jod jpued Jojeiounuue wiefe aly Jejnge) ajowsal
PUE X0q WJeje 3l ai) A2 9JEJ0]31 0} |EUSJEW PUE JOGE| 9piaoid 0} 10}0B1U0D

1202/€0/€0 0202/0€/90
1202/€0/€0 0202/51/20
G59¢€0.8
*ON Od Ji9%e10 paAciddy ajeq sbueqs jo J3eqa
S99€0.8

ANVdINOD NOILONYLSNOD ¥3Ta3rdd

(dON-12222-0202) dON INOOH 0202
jooyds Kigjuswsajg suoog jarued

1202/€0/80 1202/22/10
¥2195.8
"ON Od 919810 paAcIddy sreq 3bueqJ 30 s1eq

862148
ONI “09 S3NOF '3 AHdUNW
(491:1.2002-0202) YD1 SYFAOTdXT VIGWNTOD 0202

Awapeay Arejuawia)g si910]dx3g eiqunjon

120¢/€0/€0 120¢/€1/10

96¢Lp.LE

3po) uoseay uondiasag J9pio sbueyd

ON Od 99810 panciddy a1eq 3bueqs §0 9jed

%18l 00°0s2°61$ 0005.°61$ 3 00°000°c¥1$ €V1L60.LE
ONI SAJIANIS ONIaTING IZN )
(sv4-16222-0202) SY4 SNENNTOD 0202 :
“jooysg Aiejuswialg snquinjos saydoisuyo
: junowy SI9PIO Junowy
J9eIIUOD JO 9% |BJOL 10RO POsIASY sIapiQ abueys [ejo L aBueyo Jo 13quiny Joenu0s [eulbuo JaqwinN Od 39|9etiQ IOPUIA 109foid jooysg

1202/S/¥ ‘uo uni yodeay
G abed

Bo-1 J19pa abueyn

1202/1L€/€0 01 1202/10/€0
woy abuel sajoho jeacidde Jopio abueyo asay

1zoz Aepy

wesboid yuswanosdw| [eyded

SICOYOS NIy
24gnd ﬁw«‘

o eaelliie)




21-0526-PR11

‘slealue Ul preog 3L 0) papodal Buiaq aie pue panoidde usaq saey sispio 9bueys Bumolio) ayt

80°028'$ :pouad siy [ejo jooloid
S sjoued [04ju09 wWele 3.l 0] SUOHYIFUUOD XOq
80°029'6$ PSIOSAQ BUMO 511 £319 3y Wy INPUO [euoIpPE 10} [EUSIeWw PUE Joge] 3pInaid 0} JOPBIU0D 1202/S0/80 1202/60720
e 0100528
JuAcwWy abueyyH 3P0 UOSEDY ToRdI959d 49pi0 9bueqy “ON Od 919810 poAcaddy ajeq dBueyD Jo a1eq
%TLLL YS'SLY L6L'YS ¥9'510°08v$ ee 00°00¥°21EV$ 011969¢
~ ONI ‘sy3ating ONIung
(SN1-1£892-0202) SN.L MMV NINNA 0Z0Z
jooyas Atejuawag yied uplng
5'686'G$ :pouad sy L [ejo Josfold
‘sniped
e Buiuny Yy ue Joj AJeSSagsu ggye Wood U Woyoq @ doj JIomases ay)
§9°69L mu% SUOLIPUOY PaJSn0dsIq JO UOHOVS B SAOWSI 0} pue OgE 0] 98¢ SWOQS Ui jlem Auosews mc:w_xm 24}
- ut Buiuado ybnolyl-ssed e awe.) 0} [BUSJEW pue Joge| Spinoud 0 J0joBIL0D L202/72/€0 0202/20/20
R *paj[eIsul Jou aJe spieoq Aejdsip [ENSIA MaU JSUM $SE pue Z6e
08'6L2T$ 1S9NDIU 100UOS 100185810 Ut SIEM XD Jued 0} [BLSIEW PUE Joge] 3pinald 0} J0JIBUOD 1.202/€0/E0 0202/20/60
1£200.¢8
junowly obueyd 3P0y uosesy ToRdIIosaQ 19pi0 9bueyd) "ON Od 919810 poAcIddy d1eqg sbueyd Jo a3eq
%1L6T £6'751'99v$ £6'FSLELS g 00°000°ZS¥$ L£20048
“ONI ‘SHOLOVHINOD ¥ITTIW "u'M
(195:4.2£94-0202) 19S SH ONIX 0202
SH daid abafiog Ir Bupy sayIn unten iq
§9°260V$- :pouad siyl [eyo] jo3foid
AAtG uafing tad saunixy
95°'160'7% SUORIPUOS PalerodsIa WBY pajes Wnua|d-uou o3 BUINISGNS 1o} 31810 & piid O} I0JIBIUOD R ZAL V202122110
L8v6ELE
Jjunouwly sbueyd 3poD uoseay UondII9sag 19pi0 9bueyy “ON Od 919810 PoAGIAdyY djeq 3hueyo jo ajeq
%0€"0 0LT6L'CLT VLS 0L°562°TVS g 00°L6V'LLLVES L8v6eLE
ANVJINOD NOILONNLSNOD LLITIOS IDHOI9 FHL
(sn.1-1$00£-0202) SNL quv3d 0202
[ooyas Aiejuswisig piesg 9 jolueq
junowy SI2pIQ unowy
121109 JO 9% |Bj0 L JORQUOD PEsATY siopaQ abueys ejoL oBueys 40 JoqUINN J9e13UGD [EWBLO 1oquinN Od 9[9ei0 I0puap y0loid jooyss

1202/G/% :uo uni poday
g abed

bo Japip abueyo

1¢02/1.€/€0 0} L.202/L0/E0 weiBoud Juswanoidu) [eyded

woyy abuel $9[949 |eaoidde Jopio abueyd asay L SO0
490 {
oBoduD

1202 Aepy



21-0526-PR11

“sieawe ul pleogd s} 0} pouodst Buiag a1e pue pascudde uasq sney suspio abueyd Bumolio) syl

89'620°2% :polad siuL [ejol josfoid
carnt *wo)sAs wueje auly Busixa sy} 01 198uUU09 0} Buum
89'6L0°L$ SUOIIPUG] PRISAOISIA )16 sax0q [05U0D UBY [RUOIIPPE JO} [ELISJEW PUE J0GE| 9pIA0Id 0} J0J0BIU0T 1202/0L/€0 1202/L1/L0
GE6LELE
Junowy abueqy 3po) uosesay Uod9soQq JopiQ 9bueyy “ON Od 219810 PanocIddy ajeq sbueq) jo areq
%S1°€ 89°1294€T$ . 89°6.0°L$ L 007765 ¥2T$ g¢g6.€.L8
ORILO3 T3 HOANVD
(Svd4-L¥2€2-0202) SY4 NNOGNVYIA L1H04 020T
jooydg Asejuawajg wogieaq Mo,
29°99¢°¢eS :pouad s1y] [ejo] 3oelold
*sioop Aqua ynos je adols
jueldwos yQay 9jepowwosde 0} Huuooll poompiey Builsixa Jo uoijowsp
29'59¢°ce$ SUoMIPUOY PAIBA0ISIQ {euonippe apinold 0} Jojoe5u0) "sjuswainbal Yy yim Ajdwoo oy sioop
Anus yuou Je dis uoisues) pue siadagjs Bugsixs jo do} uo Bunooy poom
pue Buoojqns poomA|d mau jlejsul [eUalew pue Jjoge] spinoad 0} JojoRIU0D 1.202/€0/E0 120221120
999€G.¢€
Junowry ebueyy ¥poH uoseay uonduoasaq Jopa0 obuey) “ON Od 919810 PoAcIddY 9yeq sbueqy jo 9jeq
%S9°LL 66°280°00.L% 66°S€0€L$ L 00°L+0°229% L1S00.E
Juf ‘810)9eJJU0D YV OV
" (401-10292-0202) M1 GS1TNLUIVA 0207
Awapeoy Aiejuswalz plaipied
L9°L29%C$ pouad siy] |ejo | 3a9foud .
0% 'd ¥ sio0p
wAb 18 Ajqwasse ploysayl dures ysnj Jjejsui pue O g g Joop WAB Inasmepun
19°129'v2¢ SUOIJIPUOY) PRISA0ISK] 0} 1010eRU0Y) "upd|Ing Jad se Buuoop ons|yie poom pue ‘Bulioojqns poomiid
‘1adag]s ‘Jawueq Jodea mau JjBisul 0} J030BIU0D) “WAB Je s1adag|s Buysixs
pue |aAelb ues] Buyisixa aAQWSl 0} [BUSJeW pue Joge| apinoid 0} 10J0eIjuU0D 1.202/€0/€0 1202/51/20
g9cLeeLe
Junowy abueyy 3po) uoseay ) uondiosaQ 19pi0 Sbuey) “ON Od 99810 poAcaddy ajeq shueyn jo areq
%6¢°81 29°0v2'8v.LS 29°0¥T'9LLS Ll 00°000°2¢9% 26120.LE

U.._._ ..wm.r<_oomw< 3 NISTIIN 'N'S ‘NIHOSVd I"_
s (WAD-1LL22-020T) INAD S310D 0Z0Z
Awapeay abenbuer Aejusws]g s9[0D piemp3

}oeluo jo % [ejol

junowy
J9BIIU0 D PISIADY

SI9pIQ junowy

aBuBYD JO JOqUINN 1983103 |EUBLG J2quinN Od 9oeI0 10puap 399foud jooyss

sieplQ abueys jejoL

Bo JapaQ abueysn

1202/S/% “uo uni Joday 120Z/1L€/€0 O} LZ0Z/L0/E0 ureiboid Juewanoidw jeyded
/ 9bey wo.J} abues s31943 [eacsdde saplo abueyd assyl SICOUDS v

4gnd ﬁwS
oBoouo L.

1202 AeiN



21-0526-PR11

“slealte ul preog ay) 0) pspodal Buieq ate pue panoidde ussq aney siapio sbiteys Suwmojoy syl

00°¢66°L1$

tpoliad Syl |e3o) 30afolg

00'¢66°L1$

junowy abuey)

‘Buyosp jool
{e3oW Jo apisiapun pue jlem N Je sdeb jyul o) sjpued pieoq wnsdABb [eisul
pue ‘suonenauad 400} ¥ [IEM [[e YINeD 241 ‘sadid Jojem Bunsixe ajejnsui ‘|lem
uoneledas je Buyooid a1y apinoid 0] |eUSiEW pue Joge| apinold 0} Jojoenuo)

SUOIPUOY) PALBA0ISI

3P0 Uoseay

GondiI9sag 1eplio sbueqn

00°¢66°L1$ 1 00°65¢°122$

*saj)} Buyieo Junow xy 03 sdijd apinoid o} pue USRI SY) Ul Bulim pue J9pno
" [eau1os)e pajunow Bugeo jjeysul o) [eusiew pue Jogej apinoid 01 10198 U0D
*Buipjing xauue ay} Ul WooJyaun| ay}

Joj spoddns uomped [[em |[Blsul 0} [BLSJEW pUE JOGE| 3pIA0id 0} JOJORIU0D
“aanyxy WBII jleysul pue ‘Buyied

9A0ge S9X0q [eo1}o9fe Bulsixa j199uu0dal ‘Aemijey xsuue ay) uj Bupim pue
Buidid jeoujos)e [euonippe apinoid 0} [euateUl pue J0ge| apiaold 0] 10j0eNUOD
‘21z pue | L.z swool 0} Buuim pajeroosse pue sjuswalinbal ybisy yay

je suojje]s [|ed wodlajul [jejsul 0] [eusjewl pue jogej spinod o J0joejuo)
*1~47] Jo} 191ElS OGUI0D

%TYS 00°€66°L1$
65°28L LIS (poudd siyy [eyo L 39sfoad
8G6'606$ SUOINPUCY) PaIBSA0ISIg
26°69v$ sSuoRIpuoy paseroIsig
25°0€8°e$ SUOHIPUOD PaJaA0Isiq
£5°608°6$ pajoBlI( JBUMQ
0 LLL2S SUOBIPUOYD PAIDA0ISI

Junowy abueqd

JOJOW M3u & [[elsul Pue YsSiuin} [eUsiew pue Joqej spinod 0} J0J0BIuo)

3P0y uosesy

uondnosaq J9pi0 obueyn

1202/62/€0 0coz/ierel
160eS.LE
"ON Od °J9€10 ParoIddy 9jeq abueyo jo aeq
62EVTLE
ONI QL33 AVMAVYOoud .
{SV4-12222-6102) SV4 NIdOHD 6107
[ooyas Asejuswa]g uidoysn suspaly
1202/+¥2/e0 0202/22/0}
120¢/€0/€0 0202/22/01
1202/£0/€0 020¢/90/01
1202/€0/€0 0202/61/80
1202/10/€0 0202/2c0/11
969¢69¢

"ON Od °[9%10 PoroIddy 9eq sbueyo Jo ajeqg

%85°}L ¥9'66£°018°9% $9°110'901% l 00°88€°v0.L°9¢$ 969£69¢
ANYJNOD NOILONMISNOD SILVIDOSSY 2 I1dvI13ay
e o 2 (dodR1L01e2-0202) 40 ATTIIN 0202
Jooyas Aiejuswary Aoy M yuerd
unowy sS19pI0 unowy

joenuod Jo % jejo L

1202/Sf¥ uo uni Hoday

JoRIJUCD PasIAdY $19p1Q sbuey [ejoL abuey Jo JaquinN joenuo) JeulBuQ

BoT 1apiQ abueyn

120¢/1.€/€0 0} L.202/10/€0

g abed wo.y abuel sajoAa [encidde Japio abueys asay |

120z Aepy

JaquinN Od a[2eliQ

10pUaA 10afoid jooyss

weiboid uawaaosdul| euden

SIO0UDS M Fiy
and rkmx

oBdD



21-0526-PR11

‘s1palle u) pieog ayj o) papodat Buleq are pue parcsdde useq arey sispio aueys Gumojjo) syt

00°9¢1°€$- pouad siyL jejo ) 3oafoid
00'9gl'e$- pajoalI( JSUMO  "POS JO N3l UL uwv_:.m_n pue Buipaas Buijejsul 10} Jipa.Id e aplroid 0} J0J0BHUOD 1202/€0/e0 020Z/LLLL
6v.€0.E
Junouly ebuey) 3poH uoseay uonduasaq Jopi0 9buey) “ON Od 2[2ei0 ‘PaAocaddy ajeq shuey) jo ajedg
%9070~ 18°1£8°268% SLPSss 4 00°98¢'868$ 6v.20.2
ANVJIOD NOILONYLSNOD ¥31G31ud .
L Ecz.‘_.wmvu-onoﬁnoz S3'HNOLONIHSYM 0202 :
' ' fooyas Aeuswisjg uojbuiysep proseH
21°68£°9¢% Ipolad Siyj. |eyo] 3osloay
s ‘Bunsixs ysiew 03 uolensuj “ainbai
vL'016'9% SUOKIPUOD PRISA0OSIA g5 5qing z-4y % L-4Y S)eINsul 0] [USJEW PUB JOge] SpIno.d 0] JOJORUOD 1202/62/50 1.202/80/€0
-Bugsixa yojew o3 uojaajold aiy pue Bupjosp |ejewl mau
I yjim sbBuiuado joou Bugsixd i [} 0} JOJOBHUOY “SISqUIaW [99)s 40§ uoijoajold
86'622'9¢$ SUOHIPUOD PRISA03sIQ a1y pue sdoip jJonp uinal B Aiddns pajeoojal ayy Joy Buuado |eosjueyosw
mau Joj Buiwedy [aals apinold 0) [eli)ew pue 10gej apirold 0} JooeIu0D) 1202/62/€0 . 1202/80/€0
G6G9eLE
. ‘L$ - uoIssIW “SJUSWINSop
oo'e¥LE HOV - WSSO papnjoul jou aBeuBls jeuontppe 1oj [gusiew pue Joge] 3pinoid o} J0PENU0D 1202/62/£0 1202/5e/10
Y.iy6iLE
junowy abueyn apoy uoseay . TOAIosaQ 1opIQ obUeyy) “ON Od 9[9€i0 panoxddy ojeqg sbueyq Jo ajeq
%0¢€°T) PO LIV LLVOLS 971L9¥°282°1$ 09 00°000°¥81'6$ 6112118
ANVJINOD NOILONYLSNOD ANE-1TV
(MOW-15£92-0202) ¥OW AGOTIN 0202
1o0yag Aiejusws|3 Apojoly andjnousy
junowry EYET o) junoury
19e13U0Y) JO % jelo ], JoRU0D posIASY s1apiQ abueyg jejoL obueY?) JO JOqUINN 19209 JeUiBLO quIny Od 3eelo JOPUIA j93fo1d jooyss

Bo- JapiQ abueysn

1202/5/% ‘uo uni poday 1202/1.€/€0 O} 1.20Z/10/€0 weiBold Juawanoidu [ejided
6 ofied wiou} abuel sajoAo |eaocadde Jopio abueyd asay L SIOOUDS W F
A0 h
oBooyD W

1202 Aey



21-0526-PR11

*sigale Ul pleog 3y} 0} pauodal Buisq ale pue panocidde usaq saey suapio abueyo Buimoljo) oyl

00°95+°122$

pouad siyL jejol 1ealoid

00°'806°¢cLZ$

00°8¥5°L$

Junowy abueqs

%EL6

*SUOI]ED0] JOOP SNOLEA B 9Jempley Joop
Jieisul pue ade|dal ‘@Aowal 0} JOJOBHUOY "Swiood snouea ul juied yuyyoled
J9)se[d ‘s1annof JusA pajunow Bulies ‘sajn Buiien jieisuy pue soejdal
0] JOJOBJIUOY) "WOOI STIOUEA U} JINPU0d pue BUlm JO jeAOwDl PUB UONIoWSp
[eoU1232 “Jinpuod pue Bupm ‘sAemadel ‘sajoeidanal Jomod pue elep
‘Buiisixa yojew o} sainyxij Jybi| [euonRIppe |je1Sul 0} JOJOBJUOYD “WI0C) SNOLEA
ui suofeoo| Juls 03 BuiLIng [lem [[elsul 03 J0JJBIUOYD "SWI00I At SnoLeA
SUOIIIPUOD pasdnoasid  ul Buliooly adejdal pue aaouIal 0} JOJOBIUOY “SWIO0L SNOUBA U] Spleoq Xoej}
pue ‘Juswdinba aoudios ‘SHUIS PUE }IOMISEBD ‘SI00D 3J820[8] 0} J10JOBIJU0D
*SWI00J SNOLEA U] Spieoq joe) pue Juswdinba aoualos ‘sjyby| ‘Joop 9}e00|91 0}
JI0J9BJUOYD "I0PLIOD 0} Z-1 71 W00 }9)I0] S USW WOI) JOOp MBU 9)e30[3 ‘SO0
SMNOLBA Ul SSAJBA UOHE[OS] ‘JOA0D agN} Uy maU [[eIsul 0} JOJOBIIUOY "Uolejieisul
llemAlp jeuogippe pue ‘Buguied Buiiooly ‘yiomionp |esueyoaw ‘Buiquinid
10M |EDMIO9]S ‘UOIIjoWaP [BUCHIPpPE apnjoul sabueyD ‘uls|ing ul sabueyo o}
anp yom Jo 9doos [eUORIPPE BY) 10} [LSIEW PuE Joqe] 8pinoLd 0} 10j0ejU0D 1202/01/€0 120¢/10/€0

21€89.¢
"SWI001 }3[10} SNOLEA Ul suonjeys Buibueya
jinpe pue Buoo[q [jem [jejsul 0} [BUSIeW pUE J0R[ 8PIA0Ld 0} JOJOBHUOD 1202/1€/€0 120c/giieo
6998¢€.¢
JpoH uosEay : uondnIIsaQq J9piQ obueyy  “ON Qd 9[9el0 PeAcIddY 9jeq sbueyd jo 9req

HOV - uoissiwQ

00'vS¥'8L2 VLS 00°289°99Z°1$ b4 00'25L°110'L$ 892¢€8S¢
*ONI ‘NOILLONYLSNOD ANVIITIAL v
(42I=LLLOY-6102) ™Il Ned apAH 6107
jo0yag ybiy Awapeay yied apAH

yZovL$ :pouad Syl [ejo] 3oaloid
. SUOIDUON baloncosi PTNAISSA POUBI[ESI PUE SUORED} JUOLI0)S MOU By} Joj Buiuado yBnol flem
veorLs Lo P ' 5y poddns o} iUl Mou [jelsul 0} [enaleur pue Joge| 3pinoid o} JOJIBUOD 1202/11/E0 0202/92/90
2155028
junowly abueys

%9V

3pos uosesy uopdiosag 19pi0 9buey) “ON Od 919810 PoAcIddy 91eq 3BuEyH J0 9jEq

$2°259'220°2% YT 9rL'08% < 00°906°L¥6°1L$ 2lEe50.¢
dNOYD NOILONYISNOD VIO vad “1l 40 YWV 8 TIZHOLIN SO9IID
{9Md-168¥2-6102) DM ad1iad 6102
, S5 S9IpN)S [eUOReUIIIU] 92IIad US|SH

joel3U0) JOo % fejol

junowy
JORIJUOD PISIATY

S19PI0 junowy

s19p.Q sbuey Jeo) abuey) Jo Jaqunp Joeua) feulbuQ

J12quInN Od 3j2elQ 10pUsp J98foig [ooyag

BoT JepiQ abueyn

1.202/G/t :uo unipodsy 1202/1€/€0 01 L.202/10/£0 weiboid yuswanoidw) [eyded
0} abed woy abues s3j9A9 jeaocsdde tapio abueyd asay SO0UDS W

2H9nd ﬁwﬁ

obooo W

1202 Aey



21-0526-PR11

“siealie Ui pleog au o} payiodal Guteq sie pue paroidde uaaqg aney siaplo sbueys Buwoljo} sui

00°800°2$

ipouiad sy L |ejo L 3osloid

00°800°2$

Junowy shueqy

*sajod 1o} uoyepuno} pue sajejd anad|s ‘sanas|s punoib ‘sajod ‘}au Suipnjou

HOV - UoIssIWo WoIsAS JaU [[egAS]|OA {|EISU] O} [BLIRIBW PUE 10qE] SpIN0Ld 0} J019BIIUOD

120¢re0/e0 0¢0¢/L2/80

¢GLe0.Le

3p09 UoSEIY uopdiosag 19pio abueyd

*ON Od 919810 paAocaddy ajeq sbuey) Jo 9jeq

%E€TT 00°5€.°826$ 00" 142023 € 00°46¥°806$ csLe0le
ANVJINOD NOLLONYLSNOD ¥310314 N
(dON-15€52-020Z). dON- QOOMMIHS 0202 :
looyag Aiejuowa]y poOMISYS ISSIr
$6°061°L1$ poliad siyl [ejo | 399loid
I "Bupsixe yojrew o3 juied 'sbuises joop pue ‘sswel) J00p ‘si00p
6v°691'c$ 159nbay j004S wnuoypne Bugsixa juied pue deid 0} jesjew pue Joge| apiaoid 0} J0JIBAUCD 1202/11/€0 1202/81/20
*SpeaJ} 8y} pue sjeXIeIq U} USaM]aq SWIYS [jejsul pue Jured ‘awud
09°8L2'v$ SUOIIPUCY) POJOAOISI]  ‘UOISO.LIOD |[B JO UB3JD ‘D pue g Jie}s pasaodxs Jo seale jejow pasiwoldwiod
Aljeamonyys aoejdas Jo 8210juta) 0} felajew pue Joge] apinold 0} JojoBILeD 1202/11I€0 1202/92/10
ot . *sautj wAD pajured
00°v8¥'L$ 1sanbay joouos UJIM JOOJ} PaoM D[ISJYIE |fejsul 0} [eudlewl pue Joge| spiroid o} 10joeuo) 1202/€0/€0 1202/0L/c0
. ~abeubis Bugsixa ayjo yojew
0e'eses pejosNq UMD 01 200 wool ul 9beubis [euonippe 10} [eLSjEW pue J0ge| Spiroid 0] JOJOBIUeD 1202/20/€0 1202/80/20
“sapo Buiping obeayo jo Auo 19d 100
GEGOP' LS psloalg JeuMQ  W0oJ Ul I8N0 {ea199e Bullsixe anowal pue ‘adid ulelp Jo 1noueso Joy jsued
$S922€ [|B)sul ‘SWel) ‘N0 paLny 0] [elSjew pue Jjoge| apinolid 0} J0)3BIU0D 1L202/10/€0 1202/£0/20
96€8¢.8
Junoury sbueqy 3P0y uoseay UoNdos9( JopJi0 SbUEUD “ON Od 9PEI0 PoAcIddy 91eq SbueqD Jo areq
%SL} $6°256°L59$ v6°061°L1$ 9 00°292°0v9% 96€88.L8
ONI “09 S3NOI 3 AHJNNW .
(40r-10222-0202) ¥OI NIIGNVYIE 0202
" jooydg ?S:cEm_m uaigneag o,um_imm ueap
unowy SI9pIO junowy

joeluog Jo 9% [ejo |

1.202/S/% tuo unipoday

JoR[UOD PIsIAY s19paQ abueyg [e30L obueyg Jo JAquinN joenuo) feuibuo

Bo1 19paQ abueyn

1202/1.€/€0 0} 1202/10/€0

11 abed woJy abuel sa[9Ad [eaoidde Jopio abueyd aseyy

120z Aepy

1aquinn Od 2|2el0

10pUdA 198loid [ooy2g

weibold juswanoidw] [euded

SIO0UDS
2Han,
0B




21-0526-PR11

“sIeale Ul pieog auy) o) papodal Huisg sie pue pancidde usag aney siapio abueya Bumollop syl

12°961°22%-

:pouad siy] |ejo] 39afolyg

12961 °TC$-

“yurs jueldwod
pajoaNQ JouUMQ  YQY 40} Pasu ay) pajeulwije piom Jo adods map “jiom Buiquingd pajeisosse

PUE JSIUNOD *NUIS YV MBU PISNUN 10} SHPSJ 9pIn0.d 0} J0J0B[UOD 1202/€0/€0 1202/90/20
[ L0¥2ele
Jlnouly abueyy 9p0o uoseay tondiis§aq J9pi0 obueyy “ON Od 9j9ei0 ‘Panoiddy ajeq sbueyJ jo ajeq
%95 0L~ SyELLeses $6°888'62$- 9 00°000°€82$ L0veele
ONI ..oo NOILONALSNOD NVINYEANITE
(32171.8£52-0202) U0 dOOHS 0207
s3 Awapeoy [esiuyaa ] asuaag-yiey dooys g uyor
00°164°5% pouad siyi [ejoL yosload
R *apo2 Jad “jjemapis aja40u0a Buinowas usym pabewep anm
00'eLL'y$ SUORIPUOY PaIBA0ISIQ jeolose paung soejdal pue Jiedsl 0} [ELS1EW PUE Joge] 8pino.ad 0] 10joBlu0D 1202/L1IE0 0202/L0/%0
. . -9)eb
00'8.€°4$ SUGHIPUGY PaIan0sIq a.nsojoua ysed) bunsixs Jredaul 0} |pusiew pue Joqe| apinoLd 0] J0joBJUOD 120¢/€0/€0 020¢/.2/50
906989¢
junowy ebueyy 3poH uoseay uoNdii9sag 19pip obuey) "ON Od 9[9ei0 ‘Poroiddy 93eq abueyd jo 9eq
%L0€ 00'6LL°GLE$ 00°L0Z°LLS v 00°8.5v9¢$ 906989¢
ANVANOD NOILONYLISNOD ¥3Na3fd
(1dN=18+22-6102) TN SHONOMUANE 6102
looyag. Areuawalg sybnoung 9 uyor
28'0£6°L% :pouad sly| jejo] 10afoid
602 PUB ‘G0z ‘Y01
28°0€6'2L$ 1sanbsay jooyos ‘201 ‘$00 swood ui Buoop | DA mau apinoad pue ‘Buuoopqns sedas ‘Bunooy

junouly abueqn

%526

S0}SQSE JO [BAOWI JUBWISIEJE 10} |eUS]eW pue 10qe] 9pIAold 0] J0J0BIU0D 1202/¥2/S0 1202/80/€0
——— 88¥¥5.E
3p0) uoSEdy uondiosaq 19pi0 9BUBUD “ON Od 219810 PoAcIddy ajeq BBUB(D JO 918
0b'286°8L1L°T$ oSt vaLs |54 00°2£5'v66°1L$ YovyeeLe

:o_uu_._bm:oo [ero19wwod ommo:_o vga sbuiploH 999

{49oI-L¥££2-0202) 401 IHLA0D 0202
looyss Aiesuswiajg 943009 UOA M uueyOr

joenuo §o % 230 L

junowy
J9B1UOD PISIATY

SI9PIO junowy

si9piQ sbueyo fejo abuey) Jo JoqunN joe4)U0) JeulbluQ

JoquinN Od d[9eI0 JOpuap Joafoid [o0yag

Bo Jepio abueysn

1202/G/¥ uo unipodey
21 obed woJj sbue s910A2 [eaoidde Jopio abueyo asay |

120e/1€/€0 01 1202/10/€0 weiboid Juswanoidwi _S_amo

120Z Aely



21-0526-PR11

"siealle Ul preogy oY} 03 palodes Buteq are pue paroidde ussq aney siaplo afueyd Guimoljo} syl

0Z°165've$ ipouad siyl jejoL 399foid
‘paainbal se
gy 76y ve SUOMIPUOD PaISA0DSK]  IN04B pue [jyul 0} 10}0BIJUOD) "SWOCISSED J0] GZE PUR ‘GOS ‘S0¢ '1OE sjaued
G} Sp99} [EO14O919 MU jjBISUL 0} [BHS}RW PuB Joqe| apinoid 0} J0J0BIU0D 1202/¥2/E0 0202/91/60
o *GLZ WOOI Ul }JoMm Jusuisleqe
ze'L09'eTs SUGRIPUOY PRISA0ISI JEJUSWUOIAUS [BUORIPPE 10} {ELISleW puR 10qe] apinald 0} 10JOBAUOY) 1202/¥2/e0 020¢/92/.0
VYGLE pue ‘GLeg 'YOLE ‘0LE swoos
oV 1L64'9% 1senbay jooyos  ul U 100p pue SBWEL) J00P M3U |jBlsSul ‘IpaIo 0] Sali[epIs anowal ‘wnsdAB
pieogjiem jo 1aAe| [BUCHIPPE [(e)SUl O} [BLSJEW PUB 10ge] 9pIA0Id 0 JOJOBAUOD 1202/¥2/€0 0202/60/21
9€2¢00.¢€ :
junouy sabuey) 9po0) uosedy uondidasaqg JopaQ eblieqy “ON Od o[98i0 paAclddy 3jeq abuey? Jo 9jeqg
%15°¢ 2T799TvTh LS 22°952'8v$ 6 00°000°92£°L$ 9€200.E
"ONI ‘SHOLOVYLINOD ¥I TN mx
:omr-wnmw.omaﬁv_om SH dOOMN3IM 0202
: : jooyas ybiy Awapeosy poomuay|
e¥'95L'52€3 :pouad siyj lejo jaafoid
6 ftelod d €Ll ucm ‘601 .wﬁ_:‘
e ‘201 swooi uo Bujieo Aresodwsy) jjejsul pue ‘syoeso siedal o) spod suonaaful
26°6v1'8e$ SUOHIPUOD PRISA0ISIQ Bugiesul yim weaq jaipueds Jiedal ‘smopuim punole Bl pues [jem Jo .
uoljjowap ‘Juawsieqe juied pesy Jo} [euajew pue Joge| apinold 0} J0joRIU0D 1202/62/€0 1202/¥0/ec0
e 221 %9 12 SWOO0J Ul SHES| WOOoJIYIE] 3] JO JUDIXS SUIWLISIRP
04°6997% SUCHIPUOD paloncosia 0} UOREBNS3AU PASINGIS} 10} [BLSTEW PUE Joge| 3pIn0Id 0} JOJOBIU0D 1202/62/50 1202/%0/20
0L 9v5 oS SUOIIPUOD) PRIGACISIC *sjiedpientd pue siiejs WAD pue wWNUoYpNe Mau o)
SUONJEPUNO} 8}3J0U0 MaU {[B]ISU 0} [BLRJEW puER Joge| 3pinoid 0} J0joeljuo) 1.202/62/S0 120240120
conat “sisiof ZsSr| 99J04ures
SUOIIPUOY) PAISA0ISI .
£6'806'78 fpueo b ‘0" 44 Jo uoyeyressu feuopippe oy 10} [eusiew pue Joge| apoid 0} J0}IeRU0D L2021 LIE0 V202114120
6v'815'06% SUGHIPUOZ) PRISACISIC] -Bunsixa yojew o} sAeq UoljEAS[® YUOU Je ainjoni)s Bujiel) pOom pajeloLslep
JO Juswade|dal pue {eAOWS] 10) [eUalew pue Jogej apnold 0} J0JOB1U0D 1202/S0/0 1202/%0/20
*AIUOSBW UYIM [Sul} B1I0D B1IS] Buysixe 9oe|dal 03 JOJOBIUOD ~SaInjonys
61°296'061% SUOIIIPUOY) PAISA0DSIT {991S MAU [BJSUI PUE WNLIOHPNE SU) JO SMOPUIM UOHBASIO }SBD PUB UINOS
3y} uo sjpuueyd D Bugsixa aoe|dal [euspew pue Joge] apinoid 0 1000 1202/€0/£0 120Z/¥0/20
J— 8€709.€
Juniolly apueqs 3P0y uoseay uondiosoQ J9pi0 9buey) “ON Od 219810 ponoiddy ajeq abueyd Jo ageq
%809 09°¢06°98L'v1$ 0971922183 82 00°ZyLvLIEeLS LI2SL.LE
) "ONI ‘NOILONYLSNOD ANVT ¥ITAL
(40¥-1¥2+2-810Z) 40X HaA0T] 8L0Z. - ,
jooyag Arejuawa)g 33oAos] ydosor
unowy SI3pI0 unowy

joenjuod Jo % jejol

1202/G/p U0 uni Hoday
¢l Sbed

10e]U0D PasIAdY s4apJQ abueyg [ejo L aquinN Od aioeIo 10puap 1aloag Jooyoag

afueyg Jo Jaquiny

joenuo) reusbiQ

BoT 49pa0 9bueyn

1202/1€/€0 0} L.202/10/€0
wouy 9buel s9[0A2 fenoidde Japio abueyd assy

weiboid Juswenoidwi feyded

Lzoz Aey



21-0526-PR11

‘sieae Ul pieog ay} 0} papodas Buieq ale pue panoidde uaaq saey s1apio abueyo Buimoyjo syl

12°958°9L$ pouad siyL [e301 Jo3loid
*SWwi00J daid pue SWooISSE[D
. . Ie Je Bunsixa yojew o0} SHUIS Mau [[eisul pue syuis Hujsixe aoedal
1G°080°29% PIIoRILQ JBUMO 0} J0JOBAUOY “SWO00ISSED e Juawdinba yjeay pue sajgel [99)s ssojuie)s
Buipnjour SINjuIny Mmau [[e3sul 0} JeLdjeW pue 10qe] 9piAcsd 0} J0JOBJUCD 1202/62/€0 1202/+32/20
$50£5.8
ot *sU9319s uonasfoid
0L'v58'8% PoIdRNd PuMO Tea1 pajsanbal [00Y9S JiEJSUI 0 [ELSJEW PUE J0qe] apinold 0} JOJDBAUOD 1202/1L/E0 1202/LLIE0
. ; Buuooly aseq [Aula mau jleisul pue sduis
00°026$ SUOHIPUOD PRIBAGISIA 115 Bugsixa aoe(day 10 Jiedas 0} [eusjew pue 10qe] apiaoid 0} J0J9BHUOD 1202/11/€0 L20e/LLg0
6.,0269¢
Tunowy abue(qs dpo0J uoseay uonduosaq J9pi0 obueyy) “ON Od 919810 poAoIddy Jjeq apuey ) Jo Jjeq
%056 12°9¥Z‘988% 12°598°9L% 8 00°16£°608$ 6.0269¢
uonRINgsuo) jerdawwo) obeay ygq sbuipjoH 999
. (198-12161-0202) 198 X3TdILTNW IOV THA F1LLUT 0202
- xaqdiny ebeA g
00268CT2$ :poliad siyL Jejo 399foad
‘L6v°01L$ 91931107 JOUM ‘papasu se s|jem Juled pue yojed o0} Jojoenuo) ‘abeubis Bunsixa aoe|das
00°L6¥'91 POIOSIQ ISUMO o) aBeuBis W00 [EUOKIPPE |[BISUI O [EUSIEW PUE J0gE] apiA0Id O} JOJOBAUOD 1202/S0/E0 12020720
. ‘ “popasu sk Y00|G poom wv_>oa 0] JOJJBJJU0D) "SaINSo|ouUd
00°10%'9% PRIOSAA SBUMO  ye1sounsayy Joosd-1adwie jlelsul 0} [eHalewl pue 10ge] apinosd o} I0}RIU0D 1202/E0/€0 0202/1£/80
058¥2.LE
junowy abueqy 9po) uosedy uondiiosaq 9pi0 ebuey) ON Od 219810 paaciddy ayeq abuey9 jo 9jeq
%89 8¢°892°1vL'6$ 8£°862°92¥$ s€ 00°0£8°Y15°6$ 9ry9z9e

"ONI ‘NOILONYLSNOD INVTHTTAL
(dAN-166+2-6102) dTIN 1 PIEM 6107
" 100y2s Arejusws|3 piem § einer

[Venuo Jo 9y, jejot

junowy
JORIIUOD PISIASY

S19pI0 junowy

aBuBYD 10 J9GWNN 1oenu0n [eUIBUO 12quinN Od 21280 10pUdp yafouy [ooyog

siapaQ abueyo |ejol

BoT 49pI0 0m=.w_._o

1202/5/% "uo uru Hoday 1.202/1.€/€0 0} 1L.202/10/€0 welbold Juswanolduw| jended
] obied wo.y abuel 91942 jenoidde Jsplo abueyd asay | SIOOUDS W FG

and M\m«n

Lo~sTie) A%

120Z Aeiy



21-0526-PR11

“sIeaue ul preog su o) papodal Buiaq sle pue panoidde usaq srey staplo abueyd Bumolioy sy1

00°€ZL°2$ :pouiad siyL (10 393[0.d
. Buousnbas Jaquinu Woost mau
00728s$ PRI BUMO oy 0} 9beubis wWool M3y ||eISUl 0} [BLdJeW Pue Joge| apinoad 0 1030eNU0D 1.202/¥2/€0 1202/0L120
ramn “YI0Mm 2]2Jouo3 Joy pasinbay suonosjoid Joum
0096953 SUOHIPUOD PRISAGISIA e sanpw onmippe [euoHIppE 10} [eLSlew pue Joge] apinoid 0} JOJoesu0D 1202/L0/E0 1202/121L0
ropat *SJUSUWINI0P UONINIISUOS 3y} Uo umoys Aisnomard se Buidid ADd 1o nay|
00°6¥5°1$ 3DUBLD BPOD IR 41 oBEUE.IP JOAS3 IfEISU O} [ELSIEW PUE J0E] 9piold O} OTERUSD 1202/L0/20 020Z/9LILL
VG128.8
Junowly abueqo 3p0) UOSEdY Uondiissag 18pi0 9DUBUD  "ON Od 219810 PaAcIady a1ed sbueys jo 91eq
%20 00°995°080'%$ 00°992°6$ v 00°00°020'7% LsizELE
“ONI ‘SNOLOVUINOD I TTIA "M
(sn1-11152-0202) SNL DUIGNITY 0202
” - ‘Jooyag Aejuowdig Brequisy v 1930d
19525228 :pouad SIyL [e10 1, 195f0ud
o *s100p ABMm[[eY 9SNoyua3aIf 10} SSOURIUS JOOP JOLSIXS JE JIOM Jej) 91910U0D
lesyl'L$ SUOIPUOY PRISAODSIG pue ssoinIos Huise) [BUSIEW o LYW pue Joqe] apinoid 0] 10j0BU0D 1202/62/€0 0202/0€/L0
0E8'PLS SUOIIDLOA BAISAGOS] -10pILI02 9snoyusalb auy 18 Alquesse alempiey pue ‘Buizelb ‘swely
oroes vl HpLog P 'd oop “100p fielsur pue aoe|do) 0} [euslew pue J0ge] ApIN0Id O} JOJOBNUOD 1202/62/50 0202/81/60
YYELOLE
Juno iy 96ueqs 3po) UoSEay : tondiasaq 19pi0 9bUe) “ON Od 9PPei0 ParoIady sjeq 3bueys Jo a1ed

%82'C

L9°0¥S°TL0°LS 19'919°22$ z 00°596°686$ ¥e10LE
, INI “09 SINOP ® AHJUNW
{195-1.206%-0202) 12S SH ONINN¥VI1 IAISHLYON 0202 ,
) 1o0yas yHiy J9juan Huiies IpISyON

poeluog 4o 9% jero ]

unowy
JOBIJUOD PISIAGY

SI3PI0 junowry

s19paQ sbueyg jejoL abuey Jo soquiny yoenuosn feulbuo

Jaquiny Od 2joel0 I0puap j00loig Jooyss

Bo 1opa0 abueysn

1202/S/% ‘uo ur Hoday 1L202/1.€/€0 0} 1202/L0/€0 weiBoid Juswanosdw jeyde)
G} abed wol} abuel s394 |eacudde Japio abueys asay | SOOUDS W

2qnd ﬁwﬁ

eeseile) ASY

1202 Aen



21-0526-PR11

-sigale ul pieog ay; 0} pspodat Buiag ale pue paacidde useq saey siaplo abueyo Buimoy|o) syl

00°€99°05% Ipouad siy) [e10] 399foud
e SUONIDUOA DBIBAGIS] *J9[NB pue ‘gD ‘ABMIALP 912J0U0D
00'v8Y'ers Hipuog p 'a aoe|das pue anowal ‘Buned 1eas Jeydse Jedal ‘ulew JOMIS M3U |[BIsul pue
uew Jomas Bujjeiona)ep saowal 0} feualew pue Joge| apmold 0} JojoenuoD 120Z/0L/€0 0202/60/01
-adojs uoleAlJd
00°969°L$ SUOIIIPUOY) PAIBAQISICT Busixa yosjeuw 0} Y[BMIpIS 3910002 Mau ylim aoe[das pue Aepn Jo Wby
Y} Ul Y[EMIPIS USASUN SAOWRI 0} [elIajew pue Joqej apinoid 0} J010BIU0D 1202/01/€0 0202/¥2/30
-ealte punoibheid
00°€8Y'6$ SUONIPUCY) PSIOA0ISIJ IPPIW BY) Je 8elNS Jaqgnl [eUORIPPE [[ejsul ‘qInd JSLIE(] 9}810U0D euoljippe
JInod *96pe 91940U00 ) USDIY} O] [eHSIBWL pue 1oqe] 3piAoid 0} JojoRIU0D 1202/10/€0 020¢/vLiL0
- 12500.¢
Jjunowry abueyy 3P0y Uoseay uondioseq 19pa0 obueyy "ON Od °I9ei0 ‘PoAocIddy 9jeq abueyd jo areq
%S’ 00'819Z10°L$ 00°026°2S$ 9 00°849°656% 125008

ANVJINOD NOLLONYLSNOD ¥I1a3Nd )
(LiS71121£-0202) LIS DSV INd 0202
oBeony o jo j00Y9S [euoljeUIB}U| 1YSEING

1oejuod jo % jejol

1.202/S/¥ :uo uni poday
g} sbed

sS18pl0
abueys jo JequinN

unowy
JoBI1JU0D PISIAdY

siapiQ sbueyn jejol uom.:w..“._%"““mzo 1aquinN Od 9J2e40 10puap yooloud [ooyss

BoT JaplQ abueyn

1202/1€/€0 0} LZ20T/LO/E0
woly abues 91942 [enoidde Jopio abueys asay]

weiboud yuswenoidwy jended

o K
oSO W E.

120z Aeiy



21-0526-PR11

“sugale u) peog au 0} papodai Buiag ale pue panoidde usaq aney sispuo sbueyd Bumolio} syl

‘uogjejnsul adid mau |[BJSuUI 0} JOIDBIJUCD) “[Buun)

9/°€98'8L$ pajoangeumQ  jood Buiuuims aoedsimeld |9A9] Jamo] 8y} ulypm uonejnsul sadid sojsagse
10 [EAOWRI JUBWBIEqE BY) 10} [BLSlEW puE Joqe] apinold 0} J0joB[U0D 1202/1€/€0 0202/0c/LL
NP ‘[oA9] JuUsWaSEq Ul Wa)sAS Weals Bunsixe oy} 0} saajen Buonpal
00°¥¥6'7$ SUOIIPUOZ patonoasid ainssald jo naj| Ul SaAjeA 9qoiB Buijfejsul 10j IpaId e apinold 0} 10J0eau0) 1.202/1E/0 0202/€0/2)
. ‘uoneAl]s Jses ayj uo sbuiuado Auosew
G8'GV6°CLS sSuoIpuo palanoosig  Bunsixa je suid Buloys JouIIXs [euolippe pue jsuueyd [391S MaU [jeJsul pue
S[PUUBYD-D) PIJBUILBIOP SAOUIS] 0] [eLISl Ul pUe Joqe] apinoid 03 1019BU0D 1202/LE/E0 1202/S0/10
*SJUSWINJOP JOBIIUOD SY) UO
1S Preovs poJoali(g JoUMQ  UMOUS JOU S19M JBU} SWI00ISSE|D [eotdA Ul SaUSIUL YIOMASED pUE YIOM[IIW jO
Bugysiuyas pue Bulpues [euolippe 1o} [eusjew pue Joge| apinold 0} J0}BJUOD 1202/1€/€0 0coc/eerel
‘UoIJeASId yHou ayj uo sbujuado Aluosew
¥6'281'cs sSuolIpuoy pasdnodsig  Bupsixo Je suid Buloys JOLIDIXa [BUOIPPE PUB [QUUBLD [991S MaU ||BISU pue
SjPUUBUD-D poleulWR]op SA0WSI 0] [BLISJeUl PUe Joge] 9pinoid 03 J0JoBUOD 1202/ LE/E0 1202/50/1.0
*UOIJBASID Jsam ay) uo sbutuado Aiuosew
+0°268°9% SUCHIPUOD) PaIanodsi]  Buisixa Je suid Bulioys J0iISIXe [euocllippe pUE [SUUBYD [99]S M3U jjelsul pue
S|ouUEYD-) PIjeUlWEISP SAOWSI O} [elSjew pue Joge| apnosd 0] J0joenuo) 1202/1€/E0 1202/S0/10
suonoafur Axode pue
£9°290°%$ SUOIIPUO D) PaIaA09sIg ‘Buiyojed 8}810U0D ‘SJUBWIAVIOIUIST |3T]S YJIM |[BM JUSLUISSE( DY} UO SHOBID .
aJalouo? afise] Jiedal pue aAoULal 0] [BUSIBW PUB Joge| apinoid 0} J0joeAuU0D 1202/1£/€0 020Z/0LZ)
. Z22¢ Wwood ul Buum pue ‘ynpuo? ‘ss|oejdaosal
8L°06v$ SUOIIPUOY PBIBACISIC |eauo9e Buiisixe aAQWS! 0] jeusjew pue Joqge| apnoid 0} J0J0BJU0D 1L20z/1LEe/e0 1202i¥i/i0
*$91NIX1 JOLIBIXD puk ‘saxoq .
00°0%¢‘9% pajoanq Jeumg [e213098 ‘Bulm UINpuUod Mau |fejsul pue Buim pue Jnpuoo Bunybif jool
" Jousxa Hunsixs sbewep aoejdes o} [eusiew pue Jogej apinoid 0} J0JOBIUCD 1L20Z/1LE/€0 1202/S0/10
QR e ' *SMOPUIM paxy ndl| ut ubisap adoos
00°296°L$ POIOSNABINOG  mopuim mou Buggeisul jo uoRnISANS 2y} 1o} §Pa10 & apinoad 0] JOPEUOD 120274 L/E0 . 120TSLL0
ooyt Y0¢¢€ 8 Y0C¢ sloop
YOTeLLE PRIFSAA BUMO 45 a1empuey 10op [euonippe jleisul o} festew pue Joge) apinoid o} JOJBAUOD 1202/€0/E0 L202/12/10
e g eaJe Jool je Buipuod joos 0} anp sdwnd ajyesuspuod
85C1y'8% SUOBPLOD pa{enadsid PUE SUIBIP JOOI [EUOLIPPE [{E}SUI O} |eLajeW Pue Joge| 9piao.td 0] J0JOBLUOD 120¢/10/€0 020¢/.2/0)
02€669¢
JUNoWy abueyy 3p0) uosesy UoRdIsaq 49pl0 obueyy “ON Od 9J9el0 poAcIddy ajeq . obueyd Jo ayeq
%LLC €2'Z81°00.02% €2'801°9v5$ 44 00°¥20°vS1°02% 02£669¢
*ONI ‘NOILONYLSNOD INVT HTTAL -
(MOW-=10£9¥-610Z) HOW SH.URAINS 6102
[o0yos yBiy ueayns o Joboy
unowy S19pIO junowy

39B13UO0D JO 9 B30 s1apaQ abuey) jejoL 1oquinN Od 9J9r10 I0pUsA 3oafoid [ooyag

J9RI[UOD PISIASY efiuey9 Jo Jaquiny joenuog reuibug

Bo J9piQ sbueyn

1202/G /¥ :uo uni poday 1202/1L€/€0 0} 1. 20Z/LO/E0 welboid yuswenoidw| fended
/1 9bed wo.y abuel sa9A2 [encidde Japio abueys 9say |

1202 Aey



21-0526-PR11

“siealle Ul pleog ay) 0) payodal Huiaq sie pue panoidde ussq saey sispio sbiueys Bumolioy syl

$8°¢65°L$ ‘pouad sy i jejo paloud
€654 sanbaa] 100U ‘Jsanbai s |ooyss Jad aoeds
§8°€69 L ¥ dI00WS  oyiew ay) o1 aul auoyd [leIsul 0f [BUSIEW pUE JOE] 9PIN0Id O} JOREIUOD 1202/10/€0 0202/%0/2t
— Liveele
Junowy abueyy Jp0) UOSESY uonduisaQ 19piQ abueyy “ON Od 219810 ‘PaRoiddy oyeq sbueqy jo a5eq
%S¢ $5°€09°006$ $6°825°0¢$ 8 00°590°0.8% Liveele
uonaNAIsuo) JedIBWWo) ofeslys yaq sbuip[oH 999
o o (491-1.0222-0202) DI ASYHD 020C
v [ooyas Alejuawad|3 aseyo 4 uowjes
00°802°L$ (pouad siy ) Jejo] 19afoid
o W00 J3JI0g 3y} Ul
00°'80z'L$ SUOHIPUOD PSISACISIT - shyuado Asuoseus [euotppe [yt 0} [eudiew pue Joge] opinoid o JOJBLUOD 1202/62/50 0202/20/60
158 ZAT A
Junicuily sbueqy BpoY uosesy UoNjd1I9s9Q 19pI0 obueys “ON Od 219810 PaAcIady a3eq shuey) Jo ajeq
%SY°L yi'svi'yevs L4 B WA 4 00°20v°28V$ evTSLLe
ANVJINOD NOILONAULSNOD SILVIDOSSY B 18V
: i (1.LS-18E¥2-0202). M.LS NOSVYIN. 0202
looyag Aiejuowalg uosel g IIIMsoy
60°12.'601$ pouiad siyL lejo jaofoid
‘Bunsixa yolew o} jued ‘juswadioulal Jejjoo mau apinold
10°6.2'8% SUOIJPUOY pPalanodsiq 0} JOJORJIUOYD “[OAS| JUSWISE( BY) Ul 9SB( UWNjod 9)a10u09 Bunelousiap i
Jedal ‘uespo ‘daid ‘owsp 0} [eusiew pue loge] apinoud 0} JOJOBUOD 1.20Z/1E/S0 0202/12124
suopoalul Axoda
16°G20°€$ SUOIIPUOY paIanodsi pue ‘Buiysjed 81912u00 ‘sjuIWSDIOIAI [93)S YIm Bulpied Juswaseq uj Buiuado
Qe[S 9}940U0D PAUOPUEBJE |JyUl 0} eLBJEW pue Joge| 9piroid O} J0joRIU0D 120z/1e/€0 0202/€0/21L
‘[ana] Juswiaseq
21'86€'21$ SUORIPUOYD) PaIBR0DSI ur sexoq |eoujosts pue siebuey ‘Inpuod mau jjeisuial pue poddns ynpuocd
pue s1obuey Buisixe snowal 0} eusjew pue Joge] spinoid 0} J0JIBIUCD 120Z/LE/E0 0202/08/L L
. *GZ) wood ui [sued [eo11109}9 3Y) S)EPOWWOIIE
08'9z8% pSps.Iq BUMQ 0} Bujwey jeuolippe apiroid o} [PUSJEW PUE JOGE] 9pIn0.d 0} J0J0BHU0D 1202/ 1E/E0 1202/12/10
uawdinba winiseuwAd mau Joj [eliajew pue Joqe)
00'622°21L%- pojoanQ Jeumo Buiseyoind Ajsnoiasid Jediound jooyds 03 anp winiseuwAB je yiom jo 9doos Joj
pasn jou jeusjew pue ‘Joqe] uswdinba wWAB 104 S)ipaId apirold 0] 10}0BJUOD : 1202/1LE/€0 0202/08/L0
junowry SIapiQ junoury

joenua) Jo 9 [ejo L

1202/S/¥ “uo uniyoday

}eiuoD pesiaey S19pI0 SBUBUDIBIOL 5044 10 soquin Joenueg euibug  CIWIN Od SIPBI0 lopusp  ja3foid looyds

o Jopa0 dbueyn

1202/1€/€0 01 1.202/10/€0 welbold Juswanoidw| [ended

81 9bed woyy abuel s9[9A3 jeacudde Jopio sbueys esay | so0uoS

et 1l
1202 AelN



‘sigaue U pleog 9y 0} papodal Buiaq sie pue paaocldde usaq saey siapio afiueyo Bumwmoljo) syl

Z1'685°6L1LS

:pousad siyL [e1o] 3oafoid

00°€8+'92%

0¥ 212'9.%

00°2L£°11L$

zLigv'es

Junouly obuBy)

‘Juawdinba [e214193]8 40} SHINPU0D Jo poddns [eoujo9)e Alelodwsa) apiaoid

0] JOJOERUOD J9SOP JQIN PUe [B3MIF9P ‘OFL ‘9EL ‘VEL ‘801 “G0L €0}

SWoo! ‘00 | SINGISSA U *SJUSINIOP JOBIUOD 3y} U0 UMOYS Jou Juawdinbe
E21199[9 |BISUISS PUE SA0WY O} |EUSJEW PUB Joge| 9pinoid 0} J0J0BHUOD
*sayopms Jybl| pue ‘s1039918p 09

pue 1eay ‘saJnixy by ‘sjoued Aousbiawe ‘sxoed Jamod *siosuss Aoueden
‘Bulim puB NNpUOD M3U |[BISUI *SAINIXY PAjUNoWl 92ens anowsal ‘Buljiad

wied pue awd 0] J0IOBHUOY “[[EMAIP JUB)SISI-IS]EM Mau Jo) Bulied uo
Bupny [elow [ejsul pue Juswdinba afielo)s jo |ejual ‘sjaued Huj(d ajsuel) jo
|enowsi ay} Joj JuswLleqe apinold 0] [elisjew pue Joge] apinoid o} Jojoenuod
-Bunsixa yosyew 0} Z# 9NqiIsan AUS Je Jjos Joudxa pue Buyes

[elow Bupsixa aoe|dal pue aaowal 0) [Elajew pue Joge; spinodd o} Jojoesjuo)
*SJUSWNIOP JOBAHUOD 3}

SUOIIPUOY) PIISA0ISI(] U0 UMOYS JoU SiauEd JUSWDD JOLSIXd 0JUO SBIWED AJLUNJIS POjunow JOUaJXa
BUllSIxa [[EISUIS] PUB SAGWISI O} |el19jeW pue Joge] apinoad 0} J0J9B1UCD

YOV - uolssiug

SUOIPUOY) PRJSA02SI

SUOIIPUOY) PRISA0ISI]

1202/ LEIE0

Lc0c/6e/e0

1202/01/€0

1¢0¢/e0/e0
8G1¥ELE

3P0y UoSEoY tondiIasaQ 19pL0 obueyd

"ON Od @]oeiQ

Panoiddy a1eq

0coc/Li ]

020¢/v0/LL

0202/60/CL

0coe/Linl

3bueyd Jo 93ed

21-0526-PR11

%ELS Z1'822°98L'¢$ ZL'828°L61$ 98 00°00.v65°¢$ 8SLveLe
~_ "ONI .m.mo._.o<m._.zoo HITIIN HH
(4OW-121.0€-0202) YOW HJ10aNY 0202 N
-49)uay m_._:.._.mo.._ Aejuatualz ydiopny BWIiM
8.2L181% pouad siyy [ejo | Jaafoig
-Bugjuiodyon) pue ‘sdaam Juan ‘Guiysey
0L°€¥6'8% SUOIJIPUO D) PRISACISIC] apinold ‘saibue J|ays [eanjonuys adejdal pue aaowal ‘apedey Jouq Asuosew
pajesolelap ade|dal pue yedal o} [eualew pue loge; apinosd 0} Jojpenued 1202/¥2/€0 1202/ L1120
I -sjuiof Ajuosew jo Gunuiodyon) apinoid pue syoeI9 Aluosew
8062268 SUOHIPUOD pafaneosia pajelousiop siedss pue ydjed o} [eusjew pue soqe| apinold 0} JojoelUcD 1202/€0/€0 1202/ L1120
28225.¢
junowy abueyy 39pon uoseay uondiiosaq 19pl0 obueyD) “ON Od °J9eiQ paAciddy ajeq abuey jo ajeq
%16°98 S2696°LY1$ ST'696°121$ € 007000°02$ 6LLYL9E
JUNLINIA HLINSANYS .
(¥15-19£22-0202) LS M NMO¥d 0202
. Jooydag Aiejuawiajy umoig H welpm
Jjunowy SIapiQ junowy

19BHU0D JO % |RJOL s1opaQ abueys [ejo 12quINN Qd 9i9r10 JOPUIA Pafoid Jooyas

JORIJUOD PISIASY

abueyg jo soquInN

joRJUOY JeUIBLIO

BoT 19pa 9bueysn

L202/LE/E0 0} 1L202/10/€0
woly abuels sojoAd [enoidde Japlo abueyd asay |

1202/G/% uo uni poday
61 abed

wiesboud uswanoidwi eyde

1202 Aeiy



21-0526-PR11

“sieale ul pieog ay) 0} pauodal Hulag ale pue paacidde usaq aney siapio abueys Bumolo) auyl.

ZLLLY L0V LS spouad Siy] 10§ s19piQ eBueys [ejo )

00°000°01%- :pousd syl feyol yoafoid
00°000°'01%- Hpai) souemolly *90UBMOllY DINTO 3U1 10} §P3J € apiroid 0] J0j0BIU0D 1202/¥2/€0 0202/£2/60
. oceveLe

Junouly abueqsy 3P0 uoseay tondiiosaq J9pi0 sbuey) ~ON Od 98I0 PoAoIddy a3eq 3bueyd Jo ared

%16 L 00705+°'S11$ 00°000°01%- } 00"0s¥'seL$ 9¢.659¢

] JILI3 1T HOANYD
(SV4-1£9£2-6102) SV NMVIAOOM 6102
jooyog Aiejuowiafg APUNWIIOD UMEIPOOA
unowy SI3pI0 Junowy ]
19BI3U0D JO % Jel0 L JoenUan pasIASY s1apiQ abueys jeio ) abuBYD 40 JoquINy 19enu00 reublo JaquinN Qd 2[eel0 10PUdA 193foid jooyosg

Bo JapaQ abueysn

1202/G/% :uo uni poday 1202/1.€/€0 01 120¢/10/€0 weiboud Jusweanordu] fejded
0¢ @bed wouy 9bued sajoAa [enoidde Joplo abueyd asay ]

1202 Aepy



*sJgaue U pieog au} o) pauodas Buteg ase pue panoidde ussq aaey syapio abueyo Gumoijol ayL

90°1.82°7$ :[ejo 1 J90loud

"09€ ‘69E ‘YO¥E ‘19T SWOOI U) BuLlim S|0JJU0D J3jeay

90°182°2% SUOHIPUOY) PRIBACISI

9¢266¢CE
P00 U0SEsy

%ES'9  2GZeP'Ses'sLS A AN AT <9

65°625°9¢$ :[e30.L 303foud

pleogaseq Joj skemadel pajunow 32e4NS ||BISUI-SL 0} [eualew pue oqef apiaoad 03 10j0B U0

00'000°€85'71L$

L2/LLIED 12152/20

SUORANDSa(] 18plQ abueyyy Jeq day 38q SbUB(D

208SY 3 USSIBIN "N'S ‘usyosed ‘H'4
diS-101€S-L102 dIS 3UNn) L1102

|ooyas ybiH uejjodoliapy alINH BYSMOPO[NS auew

‘sdejs

payoeID puR ‘Jueleas pue suiof Jepow Buelollap ‘B)j00 B1I9) pUE AJUOSEW DI)IEID JRUOHIPPE

65'625'9¢$ SUORIPUOY PRISACISIC

6¥50.9¢€
Ppoy uoseay

%L9VvE 1241271228 09°'6¥6'95$ 4

8£'689°1.2$ “1e30.1 393f0id

apnjoul 1By S|IeM JOLISIXS 9Y} JO Seale [euolppe Jedal 0] jeusiew pue Joge| apinoid 0} 10j0eHU0D

19°192'%91L$

L2/ 1ie0 12192120

Eqaddy  ojeqebueqy

*2U[ ‘UOIONIISUOY) Bue] 1K) -
H1S-1ve9¥-020T ¥1S Pieqqni 0Z02Z

[ooysg yBiH preqqny S uoping

SUORUNDS9( Jepi0 abueqn

edesed pue joo: wood Jajioq Buippng

9¢'689°'12$ pajoaa( JBUMO urew je wioyeld juswdmba Jamoj Jja0 Julds |jelsul-a. 0} [eLSEW pue 10ge] 8piactd 0] JI0JOBIIUCD LZ/LLIEO 12/62/10
LLLYLSE 1 62028¥E
3P0 Uosesy SUONGN0Sa(] JopJ() abueyy) Jeqady  3jeq abueyy
%¥0°L €£986'€L9'6$ €£'986°G£9$ 0g 00°000°8€0°6$ 00 UORINYSUOD Jalpalid
40Y-1£252-810T JOY Jakmes 8LOZ
jooyag 1aAmeg Asupig
-— JaquinN Od JPeHuUo) junowy SI9pIO siapiQ junoury
~— Jaqun\ 3dy pieog ajoeIQ Jo % 32BIUOH abueyn abueyn Joesjuon JaquinN jofoid JOpudA jooyag
m . [e30l  pIsIAdy [ejol Jo JaquinN reuifuo
& 907 J3JHO IONVHO
_...Zu 7JO T 9ok 1202/1€/€0 03 1.202/10/€0 we uo.Hm JuIUIAOXdUI] [eNde)
S wouj abues sa124o [eaoadde Japio abueys asay ]
m_ 1T/S/v s[ooydg dMqng 03edYy)D

T20C AVIN

i 1

obo2d



‘sieaue U} pieog oy o} papodas Bulag ale pue panoidde usaq eAey sJapIo abueyd Bumoo) au|

€€°902°96$ Poliad siy} 10§ siopQ sbuey) [ejoL

00'295$ :|ejoL 329loid

*$2p02 A)10 JUSLIND e yim aosueldwod ug pue

00°295% SUOLIPUOD PBISA0DSI] Kreuonouny (jng Joj pasinbas se Bum pue Jnpuod siedas 0} [BUJeW pue Joge] apinoid 0} JojoRIu0D LZ/LLIEO  02/20/Z1
S19v99¢€
3poo uosesy sUonduIsaq Jopip sbueqy Jeqddy  deq obuey)
ﬁmw.ox 00°989°625$ 00v1eLe- g . 00°000°1£5% 00 uolanyjsuo) uewliapung

10S-120.9-610T DS uoneanp3 pue adead 6102
[00y9g ybiy uoBIEOH UCIIEINPT pue asead

0e¥PL se$ (1301 100foud

‘pajeisul Ajsnonaid uey pue yiomanp papelbidn

ocvyL'ses pepaag Jeumo oy} 1od papasu se pooy awiny A10]eJ0ge] Mau € [[elsui 0} jelsiew pue Joqe| apiacid 0} J0j0BAUCD LZ/LLIE0 12/20/50
88G965¢
3p07) U0Seay Suondnasaq JBpiQ obuBy) BEgddy  3jeq sbusyn

%vL6 GT126'E6ELS STAAT R AR g 00'681°0LZ°L$ Jonisuod wwe) oby) vgq sBuIploH 900
108-101€5-6102 1S 81N 610C

jo0yas ybiH ueyjodosjol a1iND EYSMOPOS SUE

— IaquInN Od JPeQUOY Junouwly sI19pIO s18pI0 junouwy

~ Jaquiny jdy pseog a|oeI0 J09% 3oenuo) abueysn afueyn JORIU0D Jaquinp 3a8foid AOpUsp jooyos
m 23O} PIasiAdy [ejoL J0 JOquINN rewibuQ

& 907 ¥3AAHO ADNVHO

N 0 7 93¢ 1202/1€/€0 03 1.202/10/€0 weIso1J JuswaAoidwy jende
% L3901 d wiouy abuel s9]124A0 jeaoadde Japio abueys asay] °01d 1 1TERdE)
m. 1T/s/v sjooya§ dMqng 03edy)

oboayd

1202 AVIN ey





